G

“*

fefile 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Fontail Properties Limited 03365237
In the Court case number
High Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 10364 of 2011
Compames Court

{full name of court]

We

Gerard Anthony Friar Blair Carnegie Nimmo
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

191 West George Street 191 West George Street
Glasgow Glasgow

G2 2L Gz2LJ

United Kingdom United Kingdom

Admumstrators of the above company attach a progress report tor the period

from o

23 March 2013 22 Scptember 2013

Signed  SAC C

Joint Aﬁwl_)):tor

Dated \A \c:\ o3
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information n Carleen Watt
the box opposite but sf you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form 191 West George Street
The contact information that you give will be vasible to Glasgow
searchers of the public record G2 211
Umited Kingdom Tel
DX Number DX 551820 Glasgow 20 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thts form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

25/10/2013 #334
COMPANIES HOUSE

! reRIEL I gy LUlR I}
- ‘A2J07é'2.l'31 .llll LT I 1]

14/10/2013

COMPANIES HOusE #10




Fontail Properties Limited
(in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to
the Court pursuant to Rule 2.112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

22 March 2013

KPMG LLP
22 March 2013

This report contains 17 Pages

AC/GM/I82




Fontaill Properties Linuted (1n administration)

Jow Admunustrators® progress report to the Court pursuant 1o Rule 2 112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

22 March 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by BC Nimmo and GA Fnar, the Jomt Admimistrators of
Fontail Properties Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Rule 2 112
(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide the Court with an update on the progress of
the Admimstration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be rehied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared tn contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not suitable to
be used, to inform any mvestment decision n relation to the debt of or any financial
interests in Fontail Properties Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as gdance as to the actual outcomes for creditors  Any person
that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own risk

To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Report  BC Nimmo and
GA Fnar are authonsed to act as nsolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland The Joint Administrators act as agents for Fontail Properties
Limited and contract without personal liabihty  The appointments of the Jomnt
Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in
respect of this Report or the conduct of the Admimistration

See Notsce  About this Report - All nghts reserved




Fontal Properties Limited (1n admunistration)}

Jownr Admunstrators’ progress repori io the Court pursuant 1o Rule 2 112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

22 March 2013

Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Progress to date including realisation of assets 1
3 Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential

creditors and the floating charge holder of the

Company 3
4 Prescribed parts of the Company’s net property

pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 3
5 Dividend prospects for the creditors of the Company 4
6 Receipts and payments 4
7 Extension to the term of the Administration 4
8 Other matters 4
Appendices
1 Statutory and other information
2 Group structure and summary of appointments
3 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the

period 28 November 2011 to 22 March 2013

See Notiee  Abowt this Report  All ghts reserved




21

Fomtail Propernes Lumited (1n admnnistration)

Jomnt admunitrators’ progress report 1o the Court pursuani to Rule 2 112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
22 March 2013

Introduction

We, Blair Camegie Nimmo and Gerard Anthony Friar of KPMG LLP, were appointed
Jomt Adrunistrators of Fontail Properties Lirted (“Fontail”) {“the Company”} on 28
November 2011

We were appotnted by the Bank of Scotland ple (“the Bank™) under the terms of s
debentures over the Company as follows

Figure 1: Appointment details

Debenture dated  Debenture registered Debenture holder
Company

Fontaii Properties Limited 26 August 2004 15 September 2004 Bank of Scotland plc

Source Companies House

BC Nimmo and GA Fniar have also been appointed to 16 other compames within the
Herd Estates group (“the Group™), details of which are set out at Appendix 2

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by enher of or both the Jomnt
Admimstrators

In accordance with Rule 2 112 (1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we set out below our
progress report to the Count

The receipts and payments accounts for the period 28 November 2011 (the date of our
appomtment) to 22 March 2013 for the Company are attached at Appendix 3 This shows

that Fontail has funds on hand totalling £123,805 06 These funds are subject to the costs
of the Adminsstration processes

Progress to date including realisation of assets

Properties

At the date of appointment of the Joint Admumistrators, the Company’s principal asset
compnsed a freehold property as detailed at Figure 2 below

See Nouce About this report All nghts reserved I




211

22

2.3

Fontail Properties Limited (in admunstration)

Joint administrators’ progress report to the Court pursuant to Rule 2 112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
22 March 2013

Figure 2: Property assets

Company Property
Fontail Properties Limited 277-279 High Street, Slough Berkshire

Source Jomt Admunstrators’ records

Lisney LLP (“Lisney”™) were instructed to manage the property on our behalf, untl 1t was
sold on 23 March 2012 to a joint venture formed between LaSalle Holdings Limited and
Flodrive Holdings Limited (“the Purchaser™) The Purchaser paid £1 05million
(excluding VAT) for the Slough property owned by Fontad

Tenancy position

In the penod between the date of our appontment and the sale of the properties, we
ingathered the followtng rental income

+ Fontail - £33,024 08

Other Assets

Following our appointment, we nstructed the Company’s accountants to prepare
management accounts up to the date of our appointment These accounts disclose the
following other assets

e Trade debtors - £7,081 This balance also relates to rental arrears, which have been
pursued and, where possible, ingathered

e Inter-company debtor balance totalling £1 6 million, which can be split as follows
- £44,494 due from Herd Estates Limited,
- £1 5 milhon due from Varren Properties Limited, and

- £102,467 due from Circe As noted above, Circe has been dissolved, and
accordingly there will be no recoveries from this source

Inter-company claims will be lodged n the other Group 1nsolvencies 1n due course
Investigation matters

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have submitted our confidential report to
the Department for Business, [nnovation & Skills

Sec Notice About this report All rights reserved 2




31

32

3.3

Fontal Properties Limited (1n admustration)

Jomt adnunistrators’ progress report to the Court pursuant to Rule 2 112 (1) of
the insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
22 March 2013

Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder of the Company

Secured lenders

The Bank holds fixed legal charges over the property owned by the Company The
estimated amount due to the Bank 1s set out in Figure 3 below

Figure 3: Secured lender's indebtedness

£000
Amounts secured by cross guarantee

Fontail Properties Linuted 5.906

Source  Company rec ords and Jomr Adnunistrators' estmates

Note: Although Fontail had no direct bank debt as at the date of our appointment, 1t
guaranteed the debt of 1's immediate parent cempany, Vinegar Properties Limited
(*Vinegar”) BC Nimmo and GA Friar were appointed as Joint Administrative Recervers
of Vinegar on 28 November 2011, at which point Vinegar owed £5 906m to the Bank

Distributions totalling £0 9m have been made to the Bank to date under the terms of the
Cross guarantees

Interest and charges continue to accrue on the Bank’s indebtedness until repaid tn full
Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees at the date of our appointment, and, therefore, have no
preferential creditors

Floating charges

In addition to the legal charge, the Bank also holds a debenture over all the business and
assets of the Company

Prescribed parts of the Company’s net property pursuant
to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Bank’s debenture was granted after 15 September 2003  Therefore section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 1s applicable and there may be a prescibed part of the
Company’s net property available for unsecured creditors The quantum and timing of
any Prescribed Part distnbutson currently remains uncertain

See Nouce About this report Al nights reserved k)




Fontail Properties Limited (1n admiumstration)

Jomnr adnnistrators’ progress report io the Court pursuant to Rule 2 112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
22 March 2013

Dividend prospects for the creditors of the Company

Based on the information on hand, 1t 15 anticipated that the secured lender, the Bank, will
recerve a partial distribunion under the terms of its fixed charge over the property of
Fontail, tegether with a small distribution under the terms of its debenture of the
Company

As noted above, 1t 1s anticipated that there may be a small dividend available to the
unsecured creditors of Fonta:l under the Prescribed Part provisions We do not currently
anticipate that sufficient funds will be realised to enable an ordinary dividend to the
unsecured crediors m the Administration

Receipts and payments

A summary of the receipts and payments account for the period 5 December 2011 to 22
March 2013 1s attached at Appendix 3, from which you will note funds on hand amount
to £123,085 06

The above noted balance will be subject to a number of costs which have been accruing
throughout the period, the further costs of finalising the outstanding matters, and the costs
of bringing the Admumistration to a close

Extension to the term of the Administration

Ordinanly, our appowntment as Joint Admimstrators would automatically cease at the end
of one year beginning with the date on which 1t took effect, pursuant to Paragraph 76 (1)
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, being 27 November 2012 However, given that
we had yet to finalise matters, we required extensions to the Admunistration period

Accordingly, pursuant to Paragraphs 76, 78 and 109 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986, we requested that the Bank grant an extension of the Admimstration for a
period of six months to 27 May 2013 On | October 2012 the Bank confirmed its consent
to the extension

We advised all known creditors of the possibility that an extension of the Administration
to 27 May 2014 would be sought n our Progress Report dated 18 December 2012, and
requested that any objections to this be submuitted to the Joint Admunistrators, 1n writing,
by no later than 31 January 2013 We would advise that no objections have been
received

Whilst we will endeavour to finalise all outstanding matters in the Administration (see

Section 8 below) as quickly as possible, we would request that the Court grants an
extension of the Administration for a perniod of one year, to 27 May 2014

Other matters

A number of ssues still require to be dealt with 1 the Admumstration  These include,
mter alta -

See Notice About this report  All nights reserved 4




Fontaul Properties Limuted (1n admunistranon)

Jownt adnunstrators’ progress report to the Court pursuant ro Rule 2 112 (1) of
the lnsolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
22 March 2013

» finalising the distnbuton of funds to the secured lender following the disposal of the
property,

s 1n the event that sufficient floating charge funds are realised, facihitating Prescrnibed
Part distributions to the unsecured creditors of Fontail, and

s attending to all statutory aspects of the Administration process

We will endeavour to finalise the remaining outstanding matters in the Administratton as
quickly as possible

BC Nimmo & GA Friar
KPMG

191 West George Street
Glasgow

G2 2LJ

22 March 2013

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved 5




Fomail Properties Linuted (1n admnistration)

Jomnt admimstrators’ progress report fo the Court pursuant o Rule 2 112 (1} of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
22 March 20i3

Appendix 1

Statutory and other information

Sec Notice About this report All nghts reserved 6




Fentail Properties Limuted (in adnunistration)

Joinr adnunistrarors' progress report 1o the Court pursuant 1o Rule 2 112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 19586

KPMG LLP
22 March 2013

Appendix 1 — Fontail Properties Limited (“Fontail’)

Statutory and other information

This Admimistration 1s a main proceeding under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings Article 3 of the EC Regulation defines main proceedings and the Company
1s registered 1n England, has 1ts main centre of interest in England and does not fall within
one of the excepted categories Consequently, the Administration 15 governed by the
Insolvency Act 1986 and not any other European Union Member State’s insolvency law

Relevant court

Nouce of the appointment by the debenture holder was lodged at the High Court of
Justice on 28 November 201 |

Incorporation
Fontail was incorporated on 16 May 1997
Extension to initial period of appointment

The Admimistration has been extended, with the consent of the secured creditor, by si1x
months to 27 May 2013

Registered office and trading address
Fontail's former registered office was situated at

Watermull Farm
Hazel End
Stansted

Essex

CM24 8TP

As part of the Administration process, the registered office of Fontail has been changed
to

c/o KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

See Notice Abeout this report All nights reserved 7




Joint admunustrators’ progress report io the Court pursuant 1o Rule 2 112 (1} of

Fontail traded from leased prenuses at
51 Hill Street
Belfast

County Antnm
BTI 2LB

Company number

The company number 15 03365237

See Notice Aboul this report All rights reserved

Fontail Properties Linited (1n adnumstration)

the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP
22 March 2013




Fontall Properties Lumied (in admnistration)
Jownt admuustrators’ progress report to the Court pursuant to Rule 2 112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
22 March 2013

Appendix 2

Group structure and summary of appointments

See Notice About this report All nghts reserved 9




€l

saueduo)) yanods

sawrdwng 1y
L

sawredwoy ysudu,

Aseipsqns 2001
PAlWI 20URL] AD[UEIS

TS )

e e — ——

ArEIpISqns %001

Lripisgns 45001
PaIun| wepsaanf

Arepisgns 45001
AN JIESYSALT

Anpisqns %001

o) PUAMLSI)

MRULIOCT
ApIsqns 35004
panury PlLaISAOLY

ATRIPISQNS 001 WEULIOC]  AKETPESQS 35001 [ ATEIPISGES L0
patruty Py | pawuit]
SNSAROD Aenbnysy SINMUION] (1JOISINTL) PIAICOR SIUSUIISIANY Pt

RO - ATIPISQUS %00
paymn |
SIPUTWON {JOISImOT) PIATHOO

Axnpisqns %001
pai] seruadodg [TeIEo

AIRPISONS %001
pawuTy
sanadas] Aenbysy

E10T YO IT
dTTOWdA

RG] SNy \ouanjosuy i
Jo (1) zit z amy o1 wupnsand unody 211 01 Hodad ssaadosd saoipusNUPD IO

(uouvystutuIpy 1) pajuary saiiadod g pojuog




paatasal sigdu [y uodal sty ineqy 2010N 238

Suwr A1unoas s ueq ay) ut papnpout st pue saruedwod dnoig) ay) Yim SI10)001IP UOLIWOD SEY JNg PRI SALIST PISH JO AIBIPISQNS € 10U St pAIWIT (GET ON) UodIeg

el Y0 pue owwiN Jg
el yO) pue owwiN g
IBlL] ¥©) pue OWwiN g
Jel] YO pue owwiN g
Iell] V0O PUE OwWin g
el yo pue owuny Dg
Iem] YO PUB OWWIN DY
Il YO puB OWWIN g
Jeu yoO) pue owwiN g
Jels] YO pue ouruiN Og
Jen yO) pue owwiIN g
JeLL] YO pue owwiN Dg
L] YO pue owwiN Dg
JRLL] YO pue owwin Hg
IviL YO PUE OUIUIN O)f
Iell] YO pue owuN Jg
Iell] ¥O pue owwiN g
Ieuy YO pue owuiN Jg

sayuroddy

E10C YO 2T
dTT OWdA

Q61 Sany \ouanjosuy aijl

I193d ¢e
[1320¢
[135Q¢
IT AON 8T
[T AON 8T
[T AON 8T
[1AON 8T
[1 AON 8¢
[1AON 8T
[T AON 8T
[1 AON BT
L1 AON 8T
11 AON BT
1T ACN 8T
[T AON 8T
[T AON 8T
[T AON 8T
[1AON 82

juaunuiodde jo ae(

UOUBISIUIUPY
uonNENSIUNUPY
uonedsiumpy
UonENSIUuIWpPY
UOIEIISIULLPY
LOLENSIUNUDPY
UOTIENSIUIPY

diys1aA19021 SATIRNSIUIUIPY

diys1aa19221 aan)RNSILILIDY
diysIaatedal sAnRNSIUIUPY
diysaaraoal aANBNSIUILIPY
diysiaaradal aAneNSIUILPY
digs1aa12021 2ANBASIUILIPY
diysI9A12931 JANBNSIUIUIPY
dIYSI19A12021 JANBRNSIUILPY
difsI9A12921 IATENSIUILPY
dISIaATIa03] ANRNSIUIUIPY
diysraA12021 SANRNSIVILPY

WISIURYIU LDUIATOSU]

sjuaunuiodde Jo L1ewmng - qz xipuaddy

Jo (1) zii ¢ amy oromsand unot) 2y of iodos ssaa8oad siomustunUpD of

(toypssinupy ui) papury saaados popuog

£1098208
LOIETOIN
THFOPOIN
LEOOCIVO
LETEOLED
OLSTI0IN
L9L990IN
oe66500
0TLSTTEO
£GSSLIE0
£ST86CLO
[423¢1%%Y
6CS6LIED
818B11L0
LSSIBIE0
8LLOVOIN
LI6EPOIN
6LLOPOEN

ou 33y

pue|100§
pue[al] WayuoN
pueB[al] WIdYLION
pue|3ug
puej3ug
pUB[2I] WIAYUON
PUB[aI] WISYUION
pue|3ug
pug[3ug
pue|3ug
pue[Bug
pue[3ug
pue[dug
pue|sug
puejsuyg
PUB[3I] WLIDYUON
PUB[3I] UIDYUON
pUR[2I] WISYLION

patasisay

[ 10T 12qU3A0N] §7 U0 PAIWIT 9407 S Jo sisdeuepy wialu] se paiutodde £jsnoiaaid a1om Jeil] Yo pue owWwiN D

1SAJON

Pa3WIT 9%0C 4S

panwi] Sroquug

paUI sa1BIsy PIdH

panwiI Ja1sayo[o)) Aenbysy
panwiry sotuadoag reuoq
panuir (¢EZ ON) uosieg
PRNWITT [BIUIILONAUL PISH
PRI 9DUBL] A3[UBR)S
paywr] 3puUpION

PAMWIT Wepeaun

PRI JJI[oysaig

paIuI peawsiD

PRI PIMIIACLD

PoIWIT SIUSLISAAU] PRLJYLEG
peyn saruadoid Aenbysy
paturg saigadold Iegauip
PRI SILISH [BLISNPU] UILBA
pauuniy sotuedold Uale

sureu Auedwo))

Vo




Fontail Properties Linited (1n administration)

Jomnt adminusirators’ progress repori to the Court pursuant to Rule 2 112 (1) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

22 March 2013

Appendix 3

Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period 28 November 2011 to 22 March 2013

See Notice  About this Repart - All nghts reserved 17




Fontail Properties Limited
{In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 28/11/2011 From 28/11/2011
of Affairs To 22/03/2013 To 22/03/2013
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Rental income 33,024 08 33,024 08
13,024 08 33,024 08
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sundry 607 28 607 28
(607 28) (607 28)
TRADING EXPENSES
Lisney's management fees 45196 451 96
(451 96) (451 96)
TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) 31,964.84 31,964.84

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 201210

23 October 2013 08 35



Fontail Properties Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/11/2011 From 28/11/2011
of Affairs To 22/03/2013 To 22/03/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1,240,000 00 Core portfohio 1,050,000 00 1,050,000 00
1,050,000 00 1,050,000 00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Admimstrators' fees 17,000 00 17,000 00
Lcgal fees 8,168 90 8,168 90
Rent deposits 16,019 71 16,019 71
Property agents fees 9,795 90 9,795 80
(50,984 51) (50,984 51)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,240,000 00) Fixed charge creditor 900,000 00 400,000 00
(900,000 00) (900,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,081 00 Book debts NIL NIL
13500 Cash at bank 109 04 109 04
Insurance funds 4,327 69 4,327 6Y
4,436 73 4,436 73
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank nterest, gross 91183 911 83
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 31,964 84 31,964 84
32,876 67 32,876 67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admmstrators' fees 3,000 00 3,000 00
Legal fecs 5,000 00 5,000 00
Statutory advertising 468 45 468 45
(8,468 45) (8,468 45)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
4,115,111 00) Floating charge NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,793 00} Trade & expense NIL NiL
(2,366,623 00) Connected companies NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordimnary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(6,482,313.00) 127,860.44 127,860.44
REPRESENTED BY
Floaling charge current 23.860 44
Three months fixed term 100,000 00
Floating ch VAT control 4,000 00
127,860.44

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

23 Qctober 2013 08 35




